(*) Foreign currency indexed loans amounting to TRY 280,182 Thousand (December 31, 2010: TRY 174,776 Thousand) are included  in the loan
portfolio.

() There are no effects on the net off-balance sheet position.
(*)   It includes also TRY 13,156 Thousand and TRY 13,597 Thousand forward asset purchase & sale commitments (December 31, 2010: TRY 52,664

Thousand and TRY 53,495 Thousand, respectively).
()   TRY 614 Thousand asset from derivative financial instruments  and TRY 124 Thousand liability from derivative financial instruments are not included

(December 31, 2010: TRY 12 Thousand assets from derivative financial insturments).

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Bank holds EUR and USD currencies positions mainly.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in the TRY against USD and
EUR. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.
Positive/(Negative) number indicates a change in profit or loss and other equity where USD and EUR increase
10% against TRY.

  Change in currency rate in % Effect on profit or loss Effect on equity
   September 30, 2011 September 30, 2010 September 30, 2011 December 31, 2010

USD %10 increase 144 (98) (181) 26
USD %10 decrease (144) 98 181 (26)
EURO %10 increase 47 (37) - -
EURO %10 decrease (47) 37 - -

Translated into English from the original Turkish report and financial statements

TURKLAND BANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011
(Amounts expressed in thousands of  Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

27

IV. Explanations Related to Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk shows the probability of loss related to the changes in interest rates depending on the Bank’s
position, and it is managed by the Asset-Liability Committee. The interest rate sensitivity of assets, liabilities
and off-balance sheet items related to this risk are measured by using the standard method and included in the
market risk for capital adequacy.

Risk Department performs duration, maturity and sensitivity analysis to protect the effect of interest rate